

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES,

Petitioner,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules

-against-

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY; NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT
AUTHORITY,

Respondents.

Index No.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES
655 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10017-5621
Tel: (212) 644-8644
Fax: (212) 644-8636
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction	1
II. Relevant Legal Framework	1
III. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The MTA’s Constructive Denial of DRA’s October 2018 FOIL Request.....	4
C. The MTA Has Stonewalled Two Prior Requests.....	7
D. The MTA Is Spending Billions of Dollars of Public Money, Allegedly for Accessibility, While Hiding Documents that Would Allow Meaningful Review.....	7
IV. Argument	9
A. The Accessibility Survey Is Subject to Disclosure.	9
B. Constructive Denial Occurs When a Reasonable Date Certain is Not Provided or When an Unreasonable Amount of Time is Requested.....	9
1. An Appeal Is Not Premature because the MTA’s Constructive Denial of DRA’s Request Leaves DRA with No Other Recourse to Obtain the Survey Documents	11
2. The Date Certain Proposed by the MTA Fails to Satisfy the Reasonableness Factors this Court Enumerated in Linz.....	12
V. Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Berger v. New York City Dept. of Health and Mental Hygiene</u> , 137 A.D.3d 904 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	2
<u>Bernstein v. City of New York</u> , N.Y.L.J., Nov. 7, 1990 (Sup Ct, NY County, 1990).....	11
<u>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</u> , 9 NY3d 454 (2007)	12, 13
<u>Inner City Press/Community on the Move, Inc. v. The New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development</u> , 1993 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS (Sup Ct, NY County, Nov. 9, 1993).....	9
<u>Matter of Housing Works, Inc. v. Guiliani</u> , N.Y.L.J., Dec. 15, 1998 (Sup Ct, NY County, 1998)	11
<u>Matter of Linz v. The Police Department of the City of New York</u> N.Y.L.J., Dec. 17, 2001 (Sup Ct, NY County, 2001)	10, 11, 12
<u>M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</u> , 62 N.Y.2d 75 (1984)	9
<u>New York Committee for Occupational Safety and Health v. Bloomberg</u> , 72 A.D.3d 153 (1st Dep’t 2010)	2
<u>Prall v. New York City Dept. of Corrections</u> , 129 A.D.3d 734 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	2

Statutes

21 N.Y.C.R.R. 1401.5(d)	10, 12
Freedom of Information Law, Pub. Off. Law § 89(3)(a).....	2, 10, 13
New York Public Officers Law § 84	1
Pub. Off. Law § 87(2).....	9
Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(b)	3, 9
Transp. L. 15-b.....	4

Other Authorities

Rachael Fauss, Tom Speaker & John Kaehny, Reinvent Albany, <u>FOIL that Works: Increasing MTA Transparency and Accountability By Putting FOIL</u>	
---	--

Online (2018), https://reinventalbany.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/FOIL-that-Works-MTA-FOIL-Report-October-2018.pdf	4
Dan Rivoli, <u>MTA threatens to cut number of NYC subway stations made accessible to the disabled</u> , N.Y. DAILY NEWS (Feb. 24, 2019), https://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/ny-metro-mta-subway-elevators-accessibility-20190221-story.html	9
David D. Siegel, N.Y. Prac. § 557 (6th ed. 2018).	1
Eli Rosenberg, <u>New York City’s Subway System Violates Local and Federal Laws, Disability Groups Say</u> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 25, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/04/25/nyregion/new-york-subway-disability-lawsuit.html	3
James Barron, <u>For Disabled Subway Riders, the Biggest Challenge Can Be Getting to the Train</u> , N.Y. TIMES (July 26, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/07/26/nyregion/disabled-subway-riders-elevators.html	3
Jonathan Wolfe, <u>New York Today: Meet the M.T.A.’s Accessibility Chief</u> , N.Y. TIMES (July 24, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/07/24/nyregion/new-york-today-meet-the-mtas-accessibility-chief.html	3
Jugal K. Patel, <u>Where the Subway Limits New Yorkers With Disabilities</u> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 11, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2019/02/11/nyregion/nyc-subway-access.html	3
Metro. Transp. Auth., <u>Funding for Subway Station ADA-Accessibility Approved</u> (Apr. 26, 2018), http://www.mta.info/news/2018/04/26/funding-subway-station-ada-accessibility-approved	5
Metro. Transp. Auth., <u>MTA Board Action Items 26</u> (Apr. 25, 2018), http://web.mta.info/mta/news/books/archive/180425_1000_Board.pdf	5, 6, 7
Metro. Transp. Auth., <u>MTA Capital Program 2015-2019 35, 117</u> (Apr. 25, 2018), http://web.mta.info/capital/pdf/April_2018_Amendment_Approved_Optimized.pdf	8
Metro. Transp. Auth., <u>Q3 2018 Customer Commitment</u> , https://new.mta.info/CustomerCommitment/Q3-2018	8
Metro. Transp. Auth., <u>Q4 2018 Customer Commitment</u> , https://new.mta.info/CustomerCommitment/Q4-2018	8, 13
